

BEFORE THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

<p>Farm to Consumer Legal Defense Fund, et al.</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v</p> <p>U.S. Department of Agriculture</p> <p>and</p> <p>Michigan Department of Agriculture Director Don Koivisto,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. 1:08-cv-01546-RMC</p>
---	-----------------------------------

**DIRECTOR OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE'S REPLY TO
PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

James E. Riley (P23992)
First Assistant
rileyje@michigan.gov

Danielle Allison-Yokom (P70950)
Assistant Attorney General
allisonyokomd@michigan.gov

Attorneys for Defendant Don Koivisto,
Director of Michigan Department
of Agriculture
Environment, Natural Resources,
and Agriculture Division
525 West Ottawa Street
6th Floor Williams Building
Lansing, MI 48913
(517) 373-7540

Dated: April 22, 2009

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction.....	1
A. The controversy	1
B. State law authority for the MDA Director's actions	3
C. The Cooperative USDA/MDA Tuberculosis Program.....	6
D. Plaintiffs' cattle and premises were identified by numbers and letters prior to the NAIS system being developed and implemented	8
E. The MOUs with the USDA did not mandate the implementation of federal laws or federal programs as Plaintiffs allege.....	9
F. Accredited veterinarians are not implementing NAIS in Michigan as Plaintiffs argue.....	10
Argument	11
I. The Eleventh Amendment to the United States Constitution clearly bars Count Five of Plaintiffs' Complaint.	11
II. Plaintiffs have failed to state a valid due process claim under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	12
A. Plaintiffs' cannot demonstrate a procedural due process violation as there has been no violation of State law.	12
1. The MDA's actions affect at most Plaintiffs' property rights in the cost of the RFID tag and their cattle—but do not affect any constitutionally recognized privacy right.	13
2. The procedures employed by the MDA did not create any risk of erroneous deprivation and there was no probable value in additional procedures.....	15
3. The MDA's interest in conserving resources and efficiently carrying out its duties weight against providing additional process.....	17
B. Plaintiffs have failed to state a valid substantive due process claim.	19
1. MDA's animal identification program is rationally related to the MDA's egitimate governmental purpose of protecting animal and human health and the livestock industry.....	19

2. MDA's actions have not exceeded its authority under the AIA..... 21

III. The National Environmental Policy Act is not applicable to the MDA Director's actions..... 21

IV. RFRA claims against Director Koivisto should be dismissed because application of RFRA to state actions and state regulations is unconstitutional and MDA is not implementing federal law on behalf of the USDA..... 22

V. Plaintiffs' claim that the Director of the MDA waived the State of Michigan's sovereign immunity is without merit because they have admitted that they have no evidence to prove such a claim..... 23

VI. Plaintiffs lack standing to maintain this suit because they are not injured..... 24

Conclusion 25

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>American Federation of Government Employees v. Dept. of Housing and Urban Development</i> , 118 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	13, 15
<i>Barry v. New York</i> , 712 F.2d 1554 (1984)	15
<i>By Lo Oil Co. v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 703 N.W.2d 822 (Mich. App. 2005)	18
<i>Cash Inn of Dade, Inc. v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 938 F.2d 1239 (11th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Dodge v. Trustees of the National Gallery of Art</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.C. Dist. 2004)	14
<i>Doe v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> , 490 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>E.H. v Tirozzi</i> , 735 F. Supp. 53 (D.C. Conn. 1990)	15
<i>Eagle v. Morgan</i> , 88 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Fednav, Limited v. Chester</i> , 547 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Jaffess v. Secretary of Dep't of Health, Education and Welfare</i> , 393 F. Supp. 626 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	15
<i>Jenkins v. Rock Hill Local School District</i> , 513 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Kurst Env'tl. Educ. & Prot., Inc. v EPA</i> , 475 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	22
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Bredesen</i> , 500 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	24
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	13, 15

<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	15
<i>Paris Adult Theater I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	13
<i>Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89, 106 (1984)	12
<i>Rattlesnake Coalition v. EPA</i> , 509 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007)	22, 28
<i>S. Blasting Serv., Inc. v Wilkes County</i> , 288 F.3d 584 (4th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Southwest Williamson Co. Comm. Ass'n. v. Slater</i> , 173 F.3d 1033 (6th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Stanko v. Montana</i> , No. 93-35948, 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 30660, at *10 (9th Cir. Oct. 7, 1994)	15
<i>Whalen v Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	14
<i>Zaffuto v. City of Hammond</i> , 308 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Zanoni v. USDA</i> , decided March 31, 2009 (Docket No. 08-939EGS) (D.C.D.C. 2009)	15
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 701	21
5 U.S.C. §§ 702-706	22
7 U.S.C. §§ 8301-8321	6
7 U.S.C. §§ 8303-8305	6
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-2(1)	22
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-3(a)	22
42 U.S.C. §§ 4331-32	21
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 24.207	16
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 287.701 <i>et seq.</i>	4
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 287.701(2)	4

MICH. COMP. LAWS § 287.703(4)	4
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 287.706(2).....	4
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 287.709(8)	4
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 287.711	5
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 287.711b(1)	4
Public Act 323 of 2000	5
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....	12
 Regulations	
69 Fed. Reg. 64644-64651	7
72 Fed. Reg. 39301-39307	7
9 C.F.R. § 77.2	7
9 C.F.R. § 77.3	7, 10
9 C.F.R. § 77.4	7
9 C.F.R. § 77.5	7
